Record Office Act, 1877, and the first Section of the Public Record Office Act, 1898, made an Additional Rule for the disposal of documents which are not considered of sufficient public value to justify their preservation in the Public Record Office:

And whereas all the conditions in regard to the said Additional Rule which are required to be fulfilled by the said Acts have been ful-

filled:

Now, therefore, His Majesty having taken the said Additional Rule (a copy whereof is hereto annexed) into consideration, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to declare, and doth hereby declare, His approbation of the same.

Almeric FitzRoy.

Additional Rule referred to in the foregoing 'Order in Council.

[40 & 41 Vict. c. 55; AND 61 & 62 Vict. c. 12.] Additional Rule for the Disposal of Documents which are not considered of sufficient public value to justify their preservation in the

Public Record Office.

I, the Right Honourable William, Baron Sterndale, Master of the Rolls, in exercise of the power conferred upon me by the first section of the Public Record Office Act, 1877, and the first Section of the Public Record Office Act, 1898, do, with the approval of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, and the further approval of the Heads of the Departments of the Government whose signatures are appended, hereby make the Rule following:

The Rules made by the Right Honourable William Baliol, Baron Esher of Esher, Master of the Rolls, and the Rule made by the Right Honourable Sir Nathaniel Lindley, Master of the Rolls, of which Her late Majesty Queen Victoria declared Her approbation by Orders in Council on the 30th day of June, 1890, and the 19th day of May, 1899, respectively, shall extend and be applied to Documents of the Departments hereinafter mentioned.

STERNDALE, M.R.

14th April, 1920.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury approve of this Rule.

J. Towyn Jones. WILLIAM SUTHERLAND.

Further approved by the Heads of the following Departments:

The Board of Green Cloth, The Lord Steward's Department,

FARQUHAR,

Lord Steward.

The National Savings Committee, ISLINGTON.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 22nd day of July, 1920.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

H IS MAJESTY was this day pleased to appoint Major Herman Dickenson Marshall, of Pilham Hall, near Gainsborough, T.D., to be Sheriff of the County of Lincoln, in the room of Samuel McAulay, of Aylesby. mear Grimsby, Esquire, deceased.

Privy Council Office, 22nd July, 1920.

Notice is hereby given that a Petition has been presented to His Majesty in Council by certain Inhabitant Householders of the Urban District of Leyton, in the County of Essex, praying for the grant of a Municipal Charter of Incorporation; and notice is hereby further given that the said Petition will be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, on the 4th day of October, 1920.

Privy Council Office, 22nd July, 1920.

Notice is hereby given that a Petition has been presented to His Majesty in Council by certain Inhabitant Householders of the Urban District of Walthamstow, in the County of Essex, praying for the grant of a MUNICIPAL CHARTER OF INCORPORATION; and notice is hereby further given that the said Petition will be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, on the 4th day of October, 1920.

Privy Council Office, 22nd July, 1920.

Notice is hereby given that a Petition has been presented to His Majesty in Council by the Council of the Borough of Macclesfield, praying, under the provisions of the Municipal Corporations Acts, 1882 and 1893, for an alteration of the boundaries of two of the Wards of the Borough; and notice is hereby further given that His Majesty has been pleased, by His Order in Council of this day's date, to order that the said Petition be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, on the 24th day of August, 1920.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 28th day of June, 1920.

PRESENT.

The KING'S Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

W HEREAS by the Representation of the People Act, 1918 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), as amended by the Representation of the People (Amendment) Act, 1918, power is conferred on His Majesty to make provision for various matters by Order in Council:

And whereas by the Representation of the People Order, His Majesty was pleased by Order in Council to make provision for various matters under the Act:

And whereas by Section 40 (2) of the Act any Order in Council made thereunder may be revoked or varied as occasion requires by any subsequent Order in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon Him by the Act, and of all other powers enabling Him in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as

The Representation of the People Order shall be amended as follows:-